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ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED THROUGH 5:00 P.M. ON AUGUST 19, 2021: 
 

Q#1 Looks like this RFP is for Occupational disability (workers Comp) only. Can you confirm 
 that I am reading this correctly? 
 
A#1 This RFP is for workers’ comp only, and not for non-occupational medical leave.   
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Q#2 The RFP includes forms for achieving the SBE goal, but the RFP expressly states that the 
SBE goal is waived.  Do I still need to fill out the SBE forms attached to the RFP and submit the 
completed SBE forms with my proposal?  
 
A#2 Confirming that the SBE goal has been waived for this RFP for workers’ comp.  However, the 
Commission is interested in supporting SBEs and would appreciate the information if the proposing 
entity is SBE certified or subcontracting a portion of the TPA services to an SBE. The failure to submit 
the SBE forms will not impact the scoring of the proposal.   
 
 
Q#3 Can you provide loss runs, or a summary of losses?   I would need to have an estimate for 
number of claims annually, as well as any takeover claims, broken down by indemnity and 
medical only claims. 
 
 
A#3  Please see attached Exhibit A to this Addendum. 
 
 
 
 

End of Addendum No. 1 



07/31/2021 09:38 AMRun Date :

Period : 01/01/1901 thru 07/31/2021

Valued as of :07/31/2021

LOSS RUN SUMMARY

Filter : NONE

INDEMNITY

PAID RESERVE RESERVE

TOTAL

PAID RESERVE OPN TOTALYEAR

MEDICAL

PAIDINCURRED INCURRED INCURRED MO LT

INJURY

RESERVE

EXPENSE

PAID INCURRED IO DN CLSD

1979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,292.13 0.00 0 11,292.13 0.000.00 0.00 1,292.13 1,292.13 01 00 1

1983 178,717.51 0.00 609.00 0.00 180,022.90 0.00 0 4696.39 0.00178,717.51 609.00 696.39 180,022.90 00 40 4

1984 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 20.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 00 20 2

1985 69,871.14 0.00 11,410.72 0.00 81,839.27 0.00 0 9557.41 0.0069,871.14 11,410.72 557.41 81,839.27 11 70 9

1986 173,530.17 0.00 30,959.05 0.00 212,359.85 0.00 0 117,870.63 0.00173,530.17 30,959.05 7,870.63 212,359.85 11 90 11

1987 472,625.13 0.00 15,474.72 0.00 488,099.85 0.00 0 90.00 0.00472,625.13 15,474.72 0.00 488,099.85 02 70 9

1988 49,408.95 0.00 39,644.59 0.00 90,838.97 0.00 0 111,785.43 0.0049,408.95 39,644.59 1,785.43 90,838.97 10 100 11

1989 80,370.18 0.00 33,966.15 0.00 114,757.93 0.00 0 19421.60 0.0080,370.18 33,966.15 421.60 114,757.93 23 140 19

1990 184,591.97 0.00 62,777.84 0.00 247,747.00 0.00 0 18377.19 0.00184,591.97 62,777.84 377.19 247,747.00 10 170 18

1991 93,710.15 0.00 55,009.80 0.00 149,697.02 0.00 0 18977.07 0.0093,710.15 55,009.80 977.07 149,697.02 10 170 18

1992 46,768.03 0.00 37,351.88 0.00 87,047.28 0.00 0 322,927.37 0.0046,768.03 37,351.88 2,927.37 87,047.28 51 260 32

1993 104,802.21 0.00 47,682.38 0.00 152,634.59 0.00 0 38150.00 0.00104,802.21 47,682.38 150.00 152,634.59 131 230 38

1994 157,303.51 0.00 68,276.29 0.00 231,132.02 0.00 0 415,552.22 0.00157,303.51 68,276.29 5,552.22 231,132.02 81 310 41

1995 107,860.49 0.00 52,140.30 0.00 160,775.79 0.00 0 44775.00 0.00107,860.49 52,140.30 775.00 160,775.79 260 180 44

1996 150,414.19 0.00 94,907.16 0.00 245,421.35 0.00 0 72100.00 0.00150,414.19 94,907.16 100.00 245,421.35 501 210 72

1997 592,688.82 311,992.17 59,164.20 0.00 652,472.40 311,992.17 1 73619.38 0.00904,680.99 59,164.20 619.38 964,464.57 482 221 72

1998 205,548.58 0.00 93,877.80 0.00 311,309.86 0.00 0 7111,883.48 0.00205,548.58 93,877.80 11,883.48 311,309.86 430 280 71

1999 272,828.49 0.00 125,872.26 0.00 405,218.60 0.00 0 766,517.85 0.00272,828.49 125,872.26 6,517.85 405,218.60 411 304 76

2000 124,126.90 0.00 151,855.76 0.00 280,079.74 0.00 0 714,097.08 0.00124,126.90 151,855.76 4,097.08 280,079.74 370 313 71

2001 140,476.32 0.00 92,674.61 0.00 1,102,256.99 0.00 0 64869,106.06 0.00140,476.32 92,674.61 869,106.06 1,102,256.99 421 183 64

2002 66,769.45 0.00 68,731.27 0.00 141,926.07 0.00 0 616,425.35 0.0066,769.45 68,731.27 6,425.35 141,926.07 330 199 61

2003 156,991.03 0.00 182,637.04 0.00 359,144.49 0.00 0 6119,516.42 0.00156,991.03 182,637.04 19,516.42 359,144.49 400 192 61

2004 266,657.28 0.00 175,155.82 0.00 456,470.96 0.00 0 5114,657.86 0.00266,657.28 175,155.82 14,657.86 456,470.96 280 203 51

2005 175,528.07 0.00 84,011.01 0.00 269,027.30 0.00 0 319,488.22 0.00175,528.07 84,011.01 9,488.22 269,027.30 200 101 31

2006 53,213.31 0.00 64,079.34 0.00 125,797.36 0.00 0 318,504.71 0.0053,213.31 64,079.34 8,504.71 125,797.36 200 92 31

2007 211,230.18 0.00 200,834.68 0.00 426,492.16 0.00 0 5114,427.30 0.00211,230.18 200,834.68 14,427.30 426,492.16 390 111 51

2008 194,681.96 0.00 136,339.84 0.00 341,058.61 0.00 0 4010,036.81 0.00194,681.96 136,339.84 10,036.81 341,058.61 220 162 40

2009 130,567.95 0.00 139,700.43 0.00 278,934.53 0.00 0 418,666.15 0.00130,567.95 139,700.43 8,666.15 278,934.53 230 153 41

2010 32,395.91 0.00 73,896.14 0.00 115,015.16 0.00 0 318,723.11 0.0032,395.91 73,896.14 8,723.11 115,015.16 200 83 31

2011 48,649.91 0.00 32,767.40 0.00 86,513.02 0.00 0 315,095.71 0.0048,649.91 32,767.40 5,095.71 86,513.02 230 62 31

2012 224,573.26 0.00 660,622.17 0.00 908,300.55 0.00 0 3323,105.12 0.00224,573.26 660,622.17 23,105.12 908,300.55 220 101 33
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INDEMNITY

PAID RESERVE RESERVE

TOTAL

PAID RESERVE OPN TOTALYEAR

MEDICAL

PAIDINCURRED INCURRED INCURRED MO LT

INJURY

RESERVE

EXPENSE

PAID INCURRED IO DN CLSD

2013 60,483.88 0.00 24,721.51 0.00 88,003.24 0.00 0 202,797.85 0.0060,483.88 24,721.51 2,797.85 88,003.24 120 44 20

2014 48,768.92 3,655.92 57,051.64 2,273.73 116,675.39 6,583.32 1 3310,854.83 653.6752,424.84 59,325.37 11,508.50 123,258.71 220 83 32

2015 39,518.40 0.00 28,824.11 0.00 70,155.56 0.00 0 161,813.05 0.0039,518.40 28,824.11 1,813.05 70,155.56 110 41 16

2016 267,645.73 124,923.90 134,439.62 26,771.30 424,074.95 155,533.02 1 3621,989.60 3,837.82392,569.63 161,210.92 25,827.42 579,607.97 210 123 35

2017 43,128.67 0.00 41,274.30 0.00 86,557.41 0.00 0 222,154.44 0.0043,128.67 41,274.30 2,154.44 86,557.41 90 103 22

2018 32,718.76 0.00 48,405.90 0.00 85,993.74 0.00 0 254,869.08 0.0032,718.76 48,405.90 4,869.08 85,993.74 140 56 25

2019 76,483.30 5,783.04 35,551.09 4,198.17 113,826.64 11,656.21 1 151,792.25 1,675.0082,266.34 39,749.26 3,467.25 125,482.85 90 60 14

2020 40,271.96 3,922.69 41,475.06 8,819.29 83,620.51 12,845.02 3 101,873.49 103.0444,194.65 50,294.35 1,976.53 96,465.53 60 40 7

2021 18,706.66 12,126.19 9,212.29 28,287.71 27,967.86 42,381.29 5 548.91 1,967.3930,832.85 37,500.00 2,016.30 70,349.15 10 40 0

5,394,627.33 462,403.91 3,313,385.17 70,350.20 9,800,559.05 540,991.03   12  1,328Total 1,092,546.55 8,236.925,857,031.24 3,383,735.37 1,100,783.47 10,341,550.08   715  16   535  60  1,316
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